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S0000 S0000 08/08/2025Initial Comments 

 

The facility is not in compliance with the Standards in
the New Jersey Administrative Code, Chapter 8:39, 
Standards for Licensure of Long Term Care Facilities. 
The facility must submit a plan of correction, 
including a completion date, for each deficiency and 
ensure that the plan is implemented. Failure to correct
deficiencies may result in enforcement action in 
accordance with the Provisions of the New Jersey 
Administrative Code, Title 8, Chapter 43E, Enforcement
of Licensure Regulations. 

 

S0560 S0560 09/01/2025Mandatory Access to Care 

CFR(s): 8:39-5.1(a) 

The facility shall comply with applicable Federal, 
State, and local laws, rules, and regulations. 

This LICENSURE REQUIREMENT is NOT MET as evidenced by:

Based on review of pertinent facility documentation, it
was determined the facility failed to maintain the 
required minimum direct care staff-to-resident ratios 
as mandated by the state of New Jersey. 

Findings include: 

Reference: New Jersey Department of Health (NJDOH) 
memo, dated 01/28/2021, "Compliance with N.J.S.A. (New
Jersey Statutes Annotated) 30:13-18, new minimum 
staffing requirements for nursing homes," indicated the
New Jersey Governor signed into law P.L. 2020 c 112, 
codified at N.J.S.A. 30:13-18 (the Act), which 
established minimum staffing requirements in nursing 
homes. The following ratio(s) were effective on 
02/01/2021: 

One Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) to every eight residents
for the day shift. 

Mandatory Access to Care 

S 560 Staffing 

How the corrective action/actions will be accomplished
for those residents found to be by the practice 

Inadequate number of Certified Nursing Assistants 

How the facility will identify other residents having 
the potential to be affected by the deficient practice

All the residents may be affected by the short staff as
required by NJ DOH. 

What measures will be put in place or what systematic 
changes will be made to ensure that the deficient 
practice will not recur? 

The Administrator will in-service the Staffing 
Coordinator in reference to the state guideline S560. 

The Director of Human Resources will continue to post 
the vacancies on all 3 shifts. 

The Director of Human Resources will schedule the Open
House. 

Office of Primary Care and Health Systems Management
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S0560 S0560Continued from page 1
One direct care staff member to every 10 residents for
the evening shift, provided that no fewer than half of
all staff members shall be CNAs, and each direct staff
member shall be signed in to work as a CNA and shall 
perform nurse aide duties: and 

One direct care staff member to every 14 residents for
the night shift, provided that each direct care staff 
member shall sign in to work as a CNA and perform CNA 
duties. 

1. For the 2 weeks of Complaint staffing from 
05/19/2024 to 06/01/2024, the facility was deficient in
CNA staffing for residents on 4 of 14 day shifts as 
follows: 

-05/19/24 had 12 CNAs for 113 residents on the day 
shift, required at least 14 CNAs. 

-05/23/24 had 13 CNAs for 110 residents on the day 
shift, required at least 14 CNAs. 

-05/25/24 had 12 CNAs for 110 residents on the day 
shift, required at least 14 CNAs. 

-05/26/24 had 10 CNAs for 110 residents on the day 
shift, required at least 14 CNAs. 

2. For the 2 weeks of staffing prior to survey from 
07/06/2025 to 07/19/2025, the facility was deficient in
CNA staffing for residents on 2 of 14 day shifts as 
follows: 

-07/07/25 had 13 CNAs for 113 residents on the day 
shift, required at least 14 CNAs. 

-07/17/25 had 12 CNAs for 106 residents on the day 
shift, required at least 13 CNAs. 

Continued from page 1
The Administrator will boost the rate when there is an
emergency staffing coverage. 

The staffing agency will block a schedule for the open
position to cover the vacancies. 

How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to
ensure that the deficient practice will not recur. What
Quality Assurance will be put in place 

The Staffing Coordinator will audit the staffing weekly
for 4 weeks then monthly for 2 months. 

The Staffing Coordinator will submit the audit report 
to the Quality Assurance Improvement Committee which 
meets quarterly. 

Completion Date 

09-01-2025 
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F0000 F0000INITIAL COMMENTS 

An offsite/desk review of the facility's Plan of 
Correction was conducted on 9/18/2025 in relation to 
the 7/24/2025 Recertification survey. The facility was
found to be in compliance with 42 CFR Part 483, 
Requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. 

 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other 
safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 
days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days 
following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program 
participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 1D1344-H2 Facility ID: NJ62022 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 1



PRINTED: 11/24/2025

New Jersey State Department of Health

FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
 AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:
062022

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A. BUILDING

B. WING

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

09/18/2025

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

COMPLETE CARE AT WOODLANDS

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

1400 WOODLAND AVE , PLAINFIELD, New Jersey, 07060

(X4) ID 
PREFIX 

TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 
REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

ID 
PREFIX 

TAG

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE

 CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE
 APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)

(X5) 
COMPLETION

 DATE

S0000 S0000Initial Comments 

 

An offsite/desk review of the facility's Plan of 
Correction was conducted on 9/18/2025 in relation to 
the 7/24/2025 State of New Jersey Re-Licensure survey.
The facility was found to be in compliance with the 
Standards in the New Jersey Administrative Code, 
Chapter 8:39, Standards for Licensure of Long Term Care
Facilities 
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K0000 K0000 08/08/2025INITIAL COMMENTS 

A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by Healthcare 
Management Solutions, LLC on behalf of the New Jersey 
Department of Health (NJDOH), Health Facility Survey 
and Field Operations on 07/23/25 and the facility and 
was found to be in noncompliance with the requirements
for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 
483.90(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 Edition
of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101,
Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 EXISTING Health Care
Occupancies. 

Complete Care at Woodlands is a two-story building 
constructed in 1998. It is composed of Type III (211) 
construction and has seven smoke compartments. The 
facility has a complete automatic sprinkler system (wet
and dry). The diesel generator powers 50% of the 
building. The number of occupied beds was 106 out of 
120. 

Delayed egress locks are installed at exit doors. Smoke
detectors connected to the fire alarm system are 
installed in all patient rooms and throughout the 
corridors and other public spaces. Resident room doors
have door closers installed that are held open by 
devices that release when the fire alarm is activated.
There is no life support equipment. 

During the survey, a fire watch was implemented due to
the water supply being cut off to the Dry System Riser
#3 serving The Glen Wing and Rehab Area. The fire watch
began on April 18th, 2025, after a leak was discovered.
The repairs being made to the dry sprinkler system are
scheduled for completion on July 29, 2025. The Glen and
Rehab areas are only one story. 

 

K0222 K0222

SS = F

09/01/2025Egress Doors 

CFR(s): NFPA 101 

Egress Doors 

Doors in a required means of egress shall not be 

KO 222 SS= F 

Life Safety Failed to meet the delayed egress locking 
requirements of NFPA 101 Life safety code. Delayed 
egress lock failed to unlock after 30 seconds of 
pressure applied on Glen Unit Stairwell. 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other 
safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 
days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days 
following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program 
participation.
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Continued from page 1
equipped with a latch or a lock that requires the use 
of a tool or key from the egress side unless using one
of the following special locking arrangements: 

CLINICAL NEEDS OR SECURITY THREAT LOCKING 

Where special locking arrangements for the clinical 
security needs of the patient are used, only one 
locking device shall be permitted on each door and 
provisions shall be made for the rapid removal of 
occupants by: remote control of locks; keying of all 
locks or keys carried by staff at all times; or other 
such reliable means available to the staff at all 
times. 

18.2.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6 

SPECIAL NEEDS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS 

Where special locking arrangements for the safety needs
of the patient are used, all of the Clinical or 
Security Locking requirements are being met. In 
addition, the locks must be electrical locks that fail
safely so as to release upon loss of power to the 
device; the building is protected by a supervised 
automatic sprinkler system and the locked space is 
protected by a complete smoke detection system (or is 
constantly monitored at an attended location within the
locked space); and both the sprinkler and detection 
systems are arranged to unlock the doors upon 
activation. 

18.2.2.2.5.2, 19.2.2.2.5.2, TIA 12-4 

DELAYED-EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS 

Approved, listed delayed-egress locking systems 
installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be 
permitted on door assemblies serving low and ordinary 
hazard contents in buildings protected throughout by an
approved, supervised automatic fire detection system or
an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 

18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 

ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS 

Access-Controlled Egress Door assemblies installed in 
accordance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be permitted. 

18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 

ELEVATOR LOBBY EXIT ACCESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS 

Continued from page 1
How will the corrective action be accomplished for 
those residents found to have been affected by the 
practice? 

Delayed egress locking device replaced/repaired by 
Maintenance Director to function properly opening 
within the 15 seconds as indicated after pressure was 
applied. 

How the facility will identify other residents having 
the potential to be affected by the same deficient 
practice? 

All residents have the potential to be affected by the
deficient practice. 

What measures will be put into place or what systemic 
changes will be made to ensure that the deficient 
practice will not recur? 

Center maintenance staff will be re-educated on safety
health policy and procedures for ensuring center egress
are functioning properly. Education provided by 
Regional Director od property Management. 

Maintenance Director will conduct daily walking rounds
audit for 12 months to check egress locking devices are
functioning in accordance to established safety 
standards. 

How will the Facility monitor its corrective actions to
ensure that the deficient practice will not recur i.E 
what quality assurance program will be put into place 

Maintenance Director /designee will collect audit data
and report to QAPI meeting monthly for 3 months or 
longer until Center achieves compliance. 

Time frame 09-01-2025 

Daily walking rounds 

Audit daily 

09 

10 

11 
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Continued from page 4

12 

01 

02 

03 

04 

05 

06 

07 

08 

Weeks 

Clear 

Clear 

Testing 

K0353 K0353

SS = F

09/01/2025Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing 

CFR(s): NFPA 101 

Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing 

Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are 
inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with 
NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and 
Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. 
Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and 
testing are maintained in a secure location and readily
available. 

K0353 SS = F 

Sprinkler System – Maintenance and Testing An 
impairment tag was not provided at the riser or at the
fire Department connection as required by NFPA 25 
(2011) 

How the corrective action will be accomplished for 
those residents found to have been affected by the 
practice 
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E0000 E0000 08/08/2025Initial Comments 

An Emergency Preparedness Survey was conducted by 
Healthcare Management Solutions, LLC on behalf of the 
New Jersey Department of Health (NJDOH), Health 
Facility Survey and Field Operations on 07/23/25. The 
facility was found to be in compliance with 42 CFR 
483.73. 

 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other 
safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 
days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days 
following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program 
participation.
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K0000

Bldg. 01

K0000INITIAL COMMENTS 

An offsite/desk review of the facility's Plan of 
Correction was conducted on 9/30/2025 in relation to 
the X7/24/2025 Life Safety Code survey. The facility 
was found to be in compliance with the requirements for
participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 483.90(a),
Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 Edition of the 
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life 
Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 EXISTING Health Care 
Occupancy. 

 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other 
safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 
days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days 
following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program 
participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 1D1344-L2 Facility ID: NJ62022 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 1




